This application is available in alternate formats upon request.

REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART V, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its
recommendations will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: V\l"m RQS?HZLU FO\]’]'{—
Address: [‘?O(g COHU\“S AV@LL@{IMIWI\ BQQCL\{FL 5339
(4.[&&, (D06 Co“m“f,ﬂc\fe_me_\

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: 906 Co| lins, LLC ; Mathieu Mgss g, /Vlamjer
Applicant's Address:|366 Co lluce Avenue. (,M;é?mf B{@L\ l, EL 33139
Applicant's Telephone: 30S-965-1582 ¥ax._36S- 96 -285"7

Applicant’s E-mail Address: N\ MG S9q @ MACT] Invelimend, COM
Relationship to Owner: ___|_€.55¢2.

Owner's Name: M t‘gu-el C Wbiras

Owner's address, 3 Lo/ M) 7/ 9

Owner's Telephone: £ g £77 /& pax

Owner’s E-mail Address: 7
Signature of Owner: ﬂ// pf T ———————

Contact Person: MQ'{'H\Q&J Amsdﬁr F:S'CF B@r (Ly RQCIE (g Fer ﬂ%c&fz F A

Contact Person’s Telephone: Beb = 37'7*(913‘? E-mail Addn'ess:ﬁlQMS’Te\"@br'ZDﬁtﬂjm
Com




This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
Form No. 2001-01
3. Please check one of the following:

[ ] New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[I,]/Historical preservation (addition).

[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hot /mot\: etg.)
d ol LUIM'\

Ex'sting Sheric. |- and 2- S'Fbrq ol
1,589 S £ used as Vita Qes?f'&uf'an'f' with e\/enmq enterfanmest
'Demolfs hmq cendra | l-'SA'br'q por'f'tnm ot rear Jhet pri?v:nq%q S

ODEA 4o weet and recreanng this f-SoLw'tj pc)rq‘tm as ;U//
onclosure with 573 sf,

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition or the

alteration): $ /21 727 YCE q-ﬂdd’\ei [ﬂ‘!"(ff wl'ql’[,\ CoSt ESd7'/hq<lLC.
at EK(MB + H.

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [ ] Under Construction®
[ In Plan Review [ ] Completed*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

Qe attached lette For more dodtails,




7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue

v \feheal acccgfc'&m‘l‘frj to Seand Lleor
Seefion. 563, Bog ; Elorida Stadudes

Issue

2 f\/@

3

Issue

3 f\/t}

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[(f The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

See athached leder Sor mere. def<ilc

[t Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

See, aldaded.  [eder Lo rore detalc

[\-d/l"he owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.



See gita.ched [edder s more. dedalls

9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.

o See atta Cheq( <Shmades with lette at Exhibit T
Eshaade #( =¥ ¢/, 447.57
o Eshimade #2=%65,092 37

10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design professional has designed the
project, his or her comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or
her professional seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

e aHached leHer for dedalds

(N
(gj)x/ } Q\,v_ . @:\jﬁ'ﬂ—hk:b DeOso0
ignature rinted Name

Phone number 0% - '5521"(0[&”

(SEAL)




CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

I hereby swear or affirm that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are
attached for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this
application are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

Dated this & 5 dayof S Uy .20 14

Yara_ /
Signamré\_){w [ (

YATHEY  TRSSA

Printed Name

By signing this application, the applicant represents that the information in it is true, accurate and
complete. If the applicant misrepresents or omits any material information, the Commission may
revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting jurisdiction. Providing
false information to the Commission is punishable as a misdemeanor under Section 775.083,
Florida Statutes. '



REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accompanying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

a.

b.

C.

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
so, what was the cost of construction?

[]1Yes[]No Cost of Construction

Comments/Recommendation

Jurisdiction

Building Official or Designee
Signature

Printed Name

Certification Number

Telephone/FAX

Address:
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BERCOW RADELL &FERNANDEZ

ZONING, LAND UUSE AND ENVIROMNMENTAL L AW

DIRECT LINE: {305) 377-6236
E-Mail: MAmster@BRZaoninglaw.com

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY & EMAIL

August 11, 2011

Ms. Mary-Kathryn Smith
Department of Community Affairs
Codes & Standards Section

2555 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

Re:  Accessibility Waiver for Vita Restaurant Located at 1908 Collins Avenue, Miami
Beach, Florida - Letter of Tustifications for Waiver Request

Dear Ms. Smith;:

This firm, along with Charles Benson!, the project architect, represents 1906
Collins, LLC (“Applicant”), the lessee of the building and operator of the Vita
Restaurant located at 1908 Collins Avenue? (“Property”). The purpose of this letter is to
provide justifications for the Applicant’s request to waive accessibility requirements for
the Property, specifically vertical accessibility to the second floor.

Description of the Property. The Property is located mid-block on the west side
of Collins Avenue between 19% and 20t Streets, bordered by Collins Avenue to the east,
the Greystone Hotel to the north, the Santa Barbara Hostel/ Motel to the west, and the
Peter Miller Hotel to the south. See Location Map attached as Exhibit A. The Property
is located in the CD-2, Commercial, Medium Intensity Zoning District, and is part of the
City of Miami Beach (“City”) Museum Local Historic District and the National Register
Historic District. See Excerpt of Historic Districts Map attached as Exhibit B.

In the first few decades of the twentieth Century, the Property contained a
residence and a small driftwood cabin. During this period, Louis F. Snedigar, the
fourth Mayor of the City, bought the land, moved into the home and used the cabin for
his realty business. In 1939, Mr. Snedigar commissioned a 2-story rectilinear building at
the eastern portion of the Property designed by architects Robert Law Weed and Edwin
T. Reeder. The rear portion of the Property contains a courtyard. The Snedigar

! Charles H. Benson & Associates, Architects, P.A., 1665 Washington Avenue, 2 Floor, Miami Beach,
Florida 33139

? The Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser formally designates the Property as 1908 Collins Avenue,
but over the years it has contained a number of addresses, includin g 1906 Collins Avenue,

WAGHOVIA FINANCIAL CENTER + 200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850 » MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
PHONE. 305.374.5300 * FAX, 305.377.6222 ¢« WWW.BRZONINGLAW,COM



Ms, Mary-Kathryn Smith
August 11, 2011
Page 2

Building is listed as contributing in the Miami Beach Historic Properties Database. See
Historic Properties Data Sheet attached as Exhibit C.

Originally, the building contained 3 stores on the ground floor and 3 residential
apartments on the second floor. The building has never had an elevator or vertical
accessibility to the second floor. Two 1-story additions were introduced along the north
and south property lines in 1940 and 1950 at the rear of the original historic building.
Both additions cannot be seen from Collins Avenue. There is an additional 1-story
portion between these 1-story additions that is enclosed on all sides and above, except
for the west side facing the courtyard. See Building Card & Microfilm Plans, and
Current Photos attached as Exhibits D & E, respectively.

In 1959, the entire building was converted to a bar and restaurant, which either at
that time or a few years later became known as Gino’s Restaurant as seen on the
Historic Properties Data Sheet. The bar and restaurant uses, including use of the
outdoor courtyard, have persisted to today, more recently called World Pie and Vita
Restaurant, the latter of which is operated by the Applicant. See Historical Review of
the Snedigar Building and Chronology attached as Exhibit F.

The Applicant operates the Vita Restaurant as a dinner-only restaurant with
evening entertainment and dancing on the ground floor. The Applicant presently uses
the central 1-story area as a patron waiting area. Only back-of-house offices are located
on the second floor and patrons of the restaurant are not permitted to access the second
floor. For its entire life of over 72 years, the 2-story historic building has operated
successfully without an elevator or lift.

The Property does not contain any parking spaces and as the Property is located
in a Historic District, the Property is exempt from providing parking spaces. A nearby
valet-only parking garage provides adequate parking for the restaurant. There are also
numerous other parking lots and garages and on-street metered parking in the area. In
addition, many patrons arrive by public transportation and/ or on foot.

Description of the Alteration. Through Miami Beach Building Permit Process
No. B1003764 (“Building Permit”), the Applicant seeks to demolish the existing 1-story
central portion at the rear of the building and recreate it as a fully enclosed structure
with a glass wall on the currently open west side. This enclosed 1-story area will
become a new dining area that adds only 573 square feet (s.f.) to the building. A few
internal walls in this area will be demolished to open up this small area and provide
direct access to the restrooms. Also, the partial covered stairwell in this area will be
removed and a new exterior stairwell will be added at the northwest portion of the rear
building leading up to the roof over the area.

BeERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

AOMNIMNG, LANID WUSE AND ENVIFIONMENTAL LAV



Ms. Mary-Kathryn Smith
August 11, 2011

Page 3

There are only two minor proposed alterations to the existing enclosed second
floor of the building: (1) the door at the western end that meets the new walkway for
the new stairwell will be changed to swing out; and (2) a new door will be installed at
the north staircase as required by the Miami Beach Fire Department. See Building
Permit Information and Status attached as Exhibit G and building permit plans
included with the application. The Applicant estimates that the cost for this modest
alteration is $121,727. See Cost Affidavit attached as Exhibit F.

City's Request for Vertical Accessibility. During review of the Building Permit,
the City’s Building/ Accessibility Section has required vertical accessibility to the second
floor or obtain a waiver from the Florida Building Commission. See
Building/ Accessibility Section Comments attached as Exhibit 1.

Justifications for Request for Waiver of Vertical Accessibility. There are a
number of reasons the Florida Building Commission should grant this waiver request.
First, the area of the alteration is on the first floor in a 1-story-only section of the
building and, the Applicant will provide appropriate accessibility to entrances and
restrooms for this area and the entire ground floor. Second, substantial financial cost of
compliance places an undue burden on the Applicant. Third, historic considerations for
locating an elevator may compromise the historic 2-story portion of the building,

1. Alteration Only to Ground Floor with Appropriate Accessibility. The proposed
alteration is only to a 1-story portion of the existing building and, except for two minor
items (changes to two doors), there are no alterations whatsoever to the second floor.
Further, the Applicant is providing appropriate access to the altered area and to the
restrooms. There is appropriately sloped access from the right-of-way of Collins
Avenue and no interior changes in elevation on the ground floor, so no vertical
accessibility is needed to access the altered area, or any of the areas of the ground floor.
Further, patrons are not permitted upstairs. The Applicant’s proposal therefore
complies with Section 36.402(2) of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).

The Applicant will provide the following accessible accommodations throughout
the ground floor to all primary functions, which include the indoor and outdoor dining
areas and patron waiting area, and although not primary functions, patron restrooms,
and kitchen and storage facilities:?

a. Accessible entrance from Collins Avenue;
b. Accessible path of travel to altered area as well as all other patron areas,
including the outdoor courtyard;

% Note, the restaurant does not have a drinking fountain. Water is available for free by request.

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIROMNMENTAL, L AW



Ms. Mary-Kathryn Smith
August 11, 2011
Page 4

c. At least one accessible toilet for each sex on ground floor, which service the
altered area and the entire restaurant;

d. Accessible tables for dining; and

e. Service of alcoholic beverages from the bar to the accessible tables.

These accessibility measures ensure compliance with Section 36.403, CFR.

The scope of the work area is 1-story and vertical accessibility would not be
placed in this area. Importantly, an elevator is the only reasonable form of vertical
accessibility for this building. Lifts are more suited to open spaces, like a landing or
mezzanine, or wide stairwells, of which this building has none. In the absence of these
features, the Applicant would need to create an open area, wider stairwell or an
enclosed fire-rated shaft for direct vertical access. The first two are unreasonable within
the 2-story portion of the building because they require significant alteration of the
existing space and may raise significant structural concerns. The fire-rated shaft is not
permitted for lifts, and may only be used for an enclosed elevator.

It is notable that the second story of this 2-story building has fewer than 3,000 s.{.
- approximately 2,517 s.f. As stated previously, patrons are prohibited from accessing
the second floor and the occupancy is limited to 26 persons. While the ground floor is
larger than 3,000 s.f., at 5894 s.f., the ground floor has the above-described necessary
accessible measures for the patrons of the restaurant. If it were not for the size of the
tirst floor, the building would qualify for the elevator exemption detailed in Section
36.404(a), CFR. Since an elevator is the only feasible option for vertical accessibility for
this building, based on the size of the second story there is no need to provide vertical
accessibility.

2. Substantial Financial Cost of Compliance. To provide a limited access limited use
(LULA) elevator would subject the Applicant to an unreasonable and disproportionate
cost. Notably, this option is significantly cheaper than providing a standard elevator.
Two cost estimates for a LULA lift are $61,447.57 and $65,093.37. See Cost Estimates
attached as Exhibit J. With a total cost estimate without a LULA lift of $121,727, these
estimates amount to 50.5% and 53.5% of the total cost of the proposed alteration.?
Federal regulations provide that an estimate of 20% or more of the alteration amount is
a disproportionate cost. See Section 36.403(f), CFR. Here, the amounts are 2.5 times the
minimum necessary to be deemed disproportionate. Requiring vertical accessibility

* There are two other building permits for the Property over the past 3 years: Permit No. B090060S for a
sign valued at $800; and Permit No. BM110902, which is in-process, for an A/C system valued at $11,000.
Combining this additional value to the present project does not diminish the extreme financial hardship:
the value of improvements increases to $133,527 and the percentage of cost for the LULA lift estimates are
46% and 49%, which are still significantly disproportionate.

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

ZOMNING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAV
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August 11, 2011

Page5

would impose an extreme hardship on the Applicant and completely prohibit the
proposed minor improvements.

3. Historic considerations. The 2-story building is a contributing, historic structure
in the City and has been used for public accommodation as a restaurant for 52 years.
The City prides itself on historic preservation and maintaining the historic character of
the ground floor within the 2-story portion as well as the historic facades of the building
has significant value to the neighborhood and the City as a whole. Imposing vertical
accessibility would compromise the historic integrity of the interior of the building and
may negatively affect the exterior appearance, such as disrupting the roofline with an
elevator bulkhead, obscuring views through exterior windows, or possibly demolishing

portions of the exterior to provide appropriate structural support for the accessibility
measure.

Conclusion. The Applicant proposes a very modest alteration to a 72-year old
building that enhances the existing restaurant and furthers, rather than disturbs, the
historic character of the contributing structure. The scope of work is minor and the
altered area has appropriate accessibility measures. The second floor is not being
altered, not for use by the public and has limited occupancy. Imposing vertical
accessibility creates a substantial financial cost, bordering on exorbitant, due to the
significant disproportionality of the cost of accessibility and the cost of the project. For
72 years, this building has functioned without vertical accessibility to the second floor.
Based on the foregoing reasons, requiring vertical accessibility is an unreasonable and
undue hardship on the Applicant and we respectfully request your recommendation of
approval of the Applicant’s waiver. If you have any questions or comments with
regard to the application, please call me at 305-377-6236.

Sincerely, Acknowledged bv,)

L oo f

Matthew Amster Charles Benson, Architect
Charles H. Benson & Associates, P.A.
1665 Washington Avenue, 2nd Floor
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

Attachments

cc:  Gladys Salas, P.E., Chief Accessibility Inspector, City of Miami Beach
Mr. Mathieu Massa
Michael W. Larkin, Esq.

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

FONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAVY



REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein is true
and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the Commission. The
Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans accompanying this application as
certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for building department review. Please
reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

a. Florida statutes 553.509 Vertical Accessibility to all levels requirement. /
2007 FBC 11-4.1.6(1) (k) (iii)
b.

C.
Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
So, what was the cost of construction?

[X] Yes[] No Cost of Construction:_$121,727.00 (Proposed cost of construction)

Comments/Recommendation: The cost of providing vertical accessibility to the 2" floor will
exceed the twenty percent of the proposed cost of construction and will disproportionate in
accordance with FBC section 11-4.1.6(2). The 1* floor was design to meet all the requirements of the
FBC Chapter 11 Part A.

Jurisdiction City Of Miami Beach
Building Official or Designee Gladys N. Salas, PE (B.O. Designee)
Signature

Gladys N. Salas, PE
Printed Name

PX0001401
Certification Number

305-673-7610 ext. 6888/ 786-394-4087
Telephone/FAX

Address: 1700 Convention Center Dr. Miami Beach, FL 33139, 2"° Floor.

FABUIL\SALL\GLADYS\DATA60\ACCESSIB\COMMENTS\1908 COLLINS AV_WAIVER.RTF



777 N.W. 72nd AVENUE SUITE 3025
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33126
TELEPHONE: (305) 262-0400

FAX: (305) 262-0401

JOHN IBARRA & ASSOC.,INC.

LAND SURVEYORS SHEET No. 1

DRAWN BY: _NGH —

BOUNDARY SURVEY

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 [] 10 20 40 80

SURVEY No. _10-000236

OF _1

™ o™ ™ e ™

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

S

LOCATION SKETCH SCALE N.TS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE NORTH 57.5 FEET OF THE SOUTH 62.50 FEET OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 OF BLOCK D, OF " MIAMI BEACH IMPROVEMENTS CO.
OCEAN FRONT PROPERTY AMENDED ", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, AT PAGE 7,
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

1908 COLLINS AVENUE.
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33140

CERTIFICATIONS:

BAOLI MIAMI LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1). IF SHOWN, BEARINGS ARE REFERRED TO AN ASSUMED MERIDIAN, BY SAID PLAT IN THE
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY. IF NOT, THEN BEARINGS ARE REFERRED TO COUNTY,
TOWNSHIP MAPS.

2). ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE REFERRED TO NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH BENCH MARK # 18-01. LOCATED @ NE CORNER OF 18th STREET AND JAMES
AVENUE.; ELEVATION 4.68 FEET OF N.G.V.D. OF 1929

3). THE CLOSURE IN THE BOUNDARY SURVEY IS ABOVE 1:7500 FT.

I HEREBY CERTIFY: THAT THIS "BOUNDARY SURVEY" OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON,
AS RECENTLY SURVEYED AND DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION, COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM
TECHNICAL STANDARDS AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYORS IN CHAPTER 61G17-6, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO 472.027,

FLORIDA STATUTES. fm\\
01-29-2010

_N JOHN IBARRA (DATE OF FIELD WORK)
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. : 5204
STATE OF FLORIDA

BY:

NOT VALID WITHOUT AN AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE
AND AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SEAL

(VALID COPIES OF THIS SURVEY WILL BEAR THE EMBOSSED SEAL OF THE
ATTESTING LAND SURVEYOR).

LEGAL NOTES TO ACCOMPANY SKETCH OF SURVEY (SURVEY):

- EXAMINATIONS OF THE ABSTRACT OF TITLE WILL HAVE TO BE MADE TO DETERMINE
RECORDED INSTRUMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECTING THE PROPERTY.

- THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO DEDICATIONS, LIMITATIONS, RESTRICTIONS,

RESERVATIONS OR EASEMENTS OF RECORD. REVISED ON: 03-16-2010 ADDED ELEVATIONS
- LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY CLIENT OR ATTESTING TITLE COMPANY. ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANINGS

-BOUNDARY SURVEY MEANS A DRAWING AND/ OR A GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE

SURVEY WORK PERFORMED IN THE FIELD, COULD BE DRAWN AT A SHOWN SCALE AND _ PROP. COR.— PROPERTY CORNER _ REVISED ON:

OR NOT TO SCALE. Ao A ONDITIONER PAD FNIP.= FEDERAL NATIONAL INSURANCE 0.H. = OVERHEAD RRR-= RAIL ROAD.

- EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ARE PER PLAT BOOK, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. AE.— ANCHOR EASEMENT. “S ONCRE T FoN-= FOUND NAIL. O-Hok-S QUERHEAD UTILITY LINES R/W = RIGHT_OF_WAY.

- THE TERM "ENCROACHMENT" MEANS VISIBLE ON AND ABOVE GROUND ENCROACHMENT. AZR = ALUMINUM ROOF. 2 CONGRETE SUAB. e s o T (RESS EASENENT PUMT.= PAVEMENT. R.P.= RADIUS POINT.

- ARCHITECTS SHALL VERIFY ZONING REGULATIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND SETBACKS AND A/S = ALUMINUM SHED. = DRAINAGE EASEMENT . L= LIGHT POLE. . PL.= PLANTER. .= RANGE W.S.= WOOD SHED.

THEY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE OF SUBMITTING PLOT PLANS WITH THE CORRECT INFORMATION ~ ASPH.= ASPHALT. .= DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE EASEMENTS .F.E.= LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION. P/L = PROPERTY LINE. -= wmmm“oz ,%pm M\mﬂmx LINE

FOR THEIR APPROVAL FOR AUTHORIZATION TO AUTHORITIES IN A NEW CONSTRUCTIONS, aPoG -2 BLOCK  CORNER- = DRIVEUAY M L R INTENANCE EASEMENT. P-C-C.2 POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE. ‘= SIDEWALK. A= CENTRAL ANGLE.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THIS FIRM HAS NOT ATTEMPTED TO LOCATE FOOTING AND/OR B.M.= BENCH MARK Z BAsT M. = MEASURED DISTANCE. 5T  POINT OF TANGENCY. = SET IRON PIPE L.B. #7806. X = ANGLE.
FOUNDATIONS. B.0.B.= BASIS OF BEARINGS. .= ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER PAD. MON. = MONUMENT LINE. POC.= POINT OF COMMENCEMENT. .= SOUTH. —/—/— = WOOD FENCE.

- FENCE OWNERSHIP NOT DETERMINED. C = CALCULATED = ELEVATION. M/H = MANHOLE. POB.= POINT OF BEGINNING. = Wm/mmmmw ﬁm mxm_w r?ﬂmrnmunm.s N
- THIS PLAN OF SURVEY, HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ENTITIES Ce T AN K STRUCTURE. S RN - N aMaL = NONUMENT LINE. P-R-C-2 POMNT OF (REVERSE CURVE = TOWNSHIP. %000 = EXISTING ELEVATIONS.
NAMED HEREON, THE CERTIFICATE DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PARTY. CBW = CONCRETE BLOCK WALL. -2 FOUND 1RON PIPE. NGVD = NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM. b = paGE. .= UTILITY. [Coo] = PROPOSED ELEVATIONS:
- THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION BELOW, THE CH.= CHORD. "= FOUND IRON ROD. N. = NORTH. PWY. = PARKWAY. _P.= UTILITY POLE. — _

LOCAL F.E.M.A. AGENT SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR VERIFICATION. THE FNIP FLOOD MAPS HAVE CH.B.= CHORD BEARING. .= FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION. N.T.S. = NOT TO SCALE. PRM. = PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT . ﬁﬁm ﬁwmmxnmmmmx. <= = TRAFFIC FLOW
DESIGNATED THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LAND TO BE IN FLOOD ZONE "AE"; THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES n._.n.u__m z m_._ﬂmw_m LINK FENCE. = ﬂmﬂﬂw NAIL & DISK. x.www : wmmmmw _u._.mm.w mmmmmwmmouwwqwnum SURVEYOR. oTeT - © = DRAINAGE MH

LIE IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA. CIM.E.= CANAL MAINTENANCE EASEMENTS. = FEET. . - i




Vita Restaurant
1908 Collins Avenue

LOCATION MAP

Deco Parking Garage
(Valet-Only )
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ADDRESS
LEGAL
FULL ADDRESS

SECOND ADDRESS

BUILDING NAME
PREVIOUS MAME
BUILDER
CONST. DATE
STYLE

EXT. FABRIC
ROOF

DOORS
ALTERATIOHS

SPEC. FEATURES:

INTERIOR H
SITE 3
SIGNAGE %

STAT. SIGHIF. :

ADDITION :
ADD. COMMENYS :
SURVEYED BY :
ORIG. USE/COST:

COMMENTS :

(!‘ mm-nu; _Dcf;(‘, b‘L,zﬂal‘nu )

i 1908 COLLINS AVE STATUS : HISTORIC
1 5§1/2 L1,2,3 BD MBICOF
+ 1906-1914 COLLINS

+ GINDOS RESTAURANT ORIGIMAL MAME : CORPS POST OFF[CE Clihh&btj Lb'&)lZ%)
: GENDO'S ITALIAM REST, ORIG. ARCH. : WEED & REEDER

: BOICE & STOW FOLIOR :

: 1939 2ONING ¢ HXE DISTRICT: HP/HD

¢ VERNACULAR BUILDING SHAPE:

: STUCCo STORIES 2 HEIGHT : 26

¢ FLAT WIHDOHS : HIXED

: CONSTR. TYPE : CBS

¢ SUBSTANTAIL AT GROUND LEVEL PHOTQ @ ¥

2ND LEVEL FLUTED BAY SUPPORTS; PROFECTING BAY; EYEBROW; SOME KEYSTONE ON GROUND FLOOR
VISIBLE.

ALTERED

ADJACENT SITE : SEE ALS0 1920 COLLINS

WELL DESIGNED MIXED COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL BUILDING. SUBSTANTIAL ALT. TO GROUND FLOOR
; 2HD FLOOR 1S INTACT.

Y ADD. ARCH. : WILL.GREEH//BARRYEDAVID ADD. DATE: 1mnm
1940 1 STRY ADD.(GREEN); 1950 1 STRY ADD.(B&D)
RSR RECORDING DATE: 09/20/89 UPDATE : 12/8/89 RSR

N restaurant ¢ G AR T

EXHIBIT

C
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SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

IV. Existing Site Data

Photo Survey

EXHIBIT




SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

South adjacent property — Peter Miller Hotel, built in 1936



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

Rear Courtyard

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach
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SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Courtyard South Elevation



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Rear stair

Front stair



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

."1

West Elevation @ 2™ level



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

South Elevation West end



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Facade detail



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

A Historical Review of the Snedigar Building

Carolyn Klepser, Historic Researcher

This two story commercial building occupies a portion of Block D of
the Miami Beach Improvement Company’s Oceanfront Subdivision,
first platted by the Collins-Pancoast family in 1916. It fronts on Collins
Avenue between 19" and 20™ streets, a block South of Collins Park,
donated as public land by the same family in 1913.

At about the same time, when this area was still deserted, Australian
swimmer Percy Cavill owned this site and built a small dwelling of
driftwood here. Next door to the North, at 1912 Collins Avenue, Jim
Mathews built a frame house for himself.

In 1919, lawyer Louis F. Snedigar moved to Miami Beach, sharing a
law and real estate practice with Francis Miller. Snedigar purchased
the Mathews home as a residence for himself and the Cavill cabin
next door to use as a realty office.

In 1925 Snedigar put a $900 frame addition to the house and at the
same time he had been elected as the fourth Mayor of Miami Beach.
He was in office three separate times: 1922-26, 1928-30 and 1934-
37. Later he was also elected to the City Council and to the Dade
County Commission.

Snedigar continued to run his realty business from the driftwood
shack until 1934 when he hired the great Florida architect Robert Law
Weed to design a new cement-block office building, costing $1000, at
1910 Collins Avenue. The Snedigar house was beside it. The Peter
Miller Hotel was built on the corner of 19" Street in 1936. The
Greystone Hotel was built on the corner of 20" Street in 1939. That
same year both of the Snedigar buildings were demolished.

EXHIBIT




SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

In the place of the frame house the Snedigars built the present
structure designed by Robert Law Weed and Edwin T. Reeder in
1939. A two story concrete block building costing $20,000.

The building had three stores on the ground floor and three
apartments upstairs. Snedigar's real estate occupied the
northernmost storefront, 1910 Collins Avenue, until World War II. At
that time, while Miami Beach was used as a military training center,
the U.S. Army leased this storefront to serve as the Collins Branch of
the Post Office. It returned to civilian use in October 20, 1945. A fruit
shipper occupied this space in 1955.

Louis Cherry’'s women’s clothing store occupied the storefront at
1906 Collins Avenue to at least 1950. Various men’s clothing stores
occupied the middle store at 1908 Collins Avenue. The Snedigars
continued to reside upstairs, at 1912 Collins Avenue. Louis Snedigar
died in 1951. His wife was still living here in 1955, together with two
other tenants.

Original building plans from 1939 were found in the Miami Beach
Building Department on microfilm #13037. The East elevation shows
three plain storefronts with plate glass windows and a knee wall.

There is a shallow projection of “jealousied windows” at the center of
the second floor. A similar louvered window feature is seen in two
other buildings Weed & Reeder designed also in 1939: the Fire
Station on Dade Boulevard at 23™ Street in Miami Beach, and the
Shoreland store building in Miami.

Many of the other windows, at least on the North, West and South,
appear to have been 6-over-6 paned double-hung windows. The
entrance to the upstairs apartments was apparently at the North end
of the Collins Avenue fagade. There was also an exterior stairway on
the rear of the building.



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Miami Beach architect Donald G. Smith designed a new storefront for
the Cherry store at 1906 Collins Avenue in 1945 (microfilm #21524),
and a rear addition to the same store in 1946 (microfilm #22857).
Plans for other first floor additions in 1940 and 1950 were not found
on microfilm. But we can clearly see a North rear addition in the Plat
Map of 1944 and in the aerial photograph of 1954. Also in the same
photograph we can see another addition continuing the previously
named South rear from 1946 by Donald G. Smith.

The legendary Snedigar's home and office building was apparently
remodeled as Gino’s ltalian Restaurant around 1962 and remained
there for forty years, when World Pie restaurant replaced it.

By the aerials photographs and Plat Maps we can also conclude that
somewhere in the 90’s (see aerial from 1985 and 1994) another
addition was made roofing part of the courtyard and the rear stair.



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Chronoloqy

1913-

1919-

1925-

1939-

1939-

1940-

1941-

Construction of a small driftwood dwelling for swimmer
Percy Cavill and next door to it on the North construction
of a frame house for Jim Mathews.

Lawyer Louis F. Snedigar purchases the Mathews home
as a residence for himself and the Cavill cabin next door
to use as a realty office.

Snedigar put a $900 frame addition to the house.
Both of the Snedigar buildings were demolished

Snedigar built the present structure designed by Robert
Law Weed & Edwin T. Reeder. A two story concrete block
building costing $20,000. The building had three stores on
the ground floor and three apartments on the second
floor. The building card shows an electrical permit for
three signs and one page of the microfilm shows a full
length fin wall projecting out of the front facade with
signage saying "Real Estate” but no early photographs of
this building have been found to document whether this
sign was ever built.

Addition to the office that cost $1,000 by Architect Will J.
Green.
Awning with signs for Frank's, tenant at 1908 Collins Ave.

Remodeling inside only for Cherry’s, tenant at 1906
Collins Ave.



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1944-

1945-

1946-

1950-

1952-

1953-

1956-

1957-

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Painting & shelving inside store.

New storefront for Cherry’s clothes store designed by
architect Donald G. Smith and flat wall neon sign addition
as shown in attached Microfilm #21524.

Painting inside and outside the building for Snedigar.
Rear addition to Cherry’'s store as shown in Microfilm
#22857 attached.

One story 16'x75'x14’ concrete block and flat roof addition
for 1906 Collins Ave. designed by Boory & David
architects with a cost of $6,000. Spread footings designed
for a future second story.

Removal of storefront at 1910 Collins Ave. and installation
of folding doors, counter and shelving.

Remodeling of storefront at 1906 Collins Ave.

Window type air conditioning installation for 1912 Collins
Ave.

2 ton air conditioning installation for 1912 Collins Ave.

Flat wall neon sign 40 SF to take place of old one at 1908
Collins Ave.

Flat wall neon sign 30S F at 1908 Collins Ave.



SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1959-

1960-
1961-

1962-

1968-

1969-

1970-

1973-

1974-

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach

Installation of glass sliding doors for 1906 Collins Ave.
Storefront remodel and installation of glass door and
windows with aluminum frame and bulkhead for 1908
Collins Ave.

Re-roofing at 1912 Collins Ave.

Conversion of existing store to bar and restaurant at 1906
and 1908 Collins Ave. Addition of new plumbing fixtures,
new drains, water heater, kitchen sinks, 1gas oven, 1
steam table, 3 gas ranges and 1 broiler. Addition of
electrical outlets for appliances and addition of lights.

Installation of 1'x12’ Neon wall sign and transformer.

Roof repair.

Remodeling and interior painting for restaurant facility
named Gino's pizza. Installation of 3'x4’ double faced
projecting sign.

Two planters built in front of building, one 5'x42” and the
other one 8’-6"x42".

One 9000 BTU air conditioning unit installed.

One 23,000 BTU air conditioning unit installed.

Addition of interior partition. Installation of new plumbing
fixtures for residences. Installation of a 2 ton ceniral air

conditioning unit.

Application of asbestos at the roof.



1975-
1976-
1978-

1979-

1980-

1982-

1983-
1984-

1986-

1987-

SNEDIGAR BUILDING

1906-1912 Collins Av. - Miami Beach
Addition of 164" and 60” high fence for Gino’s Restaurant.
Re-roofing of 14 SF. Installation of plastic signs.
Installation of canvas awning over entrance door.

Variance requested to Board of Adjustment to waive 12
parking spaces in order to put in an additional 48 chairs in
an open air setting. Variance was granted with the
condition to provide a decorative treatment to the
pedestrian path along the northern property line for the
pedestrian access to the patio/dining area.

Construction of patio with a cost of $15,000 and re-roofing
of 12 SF. Addition of double-faced projecting sign. Front
facade painting.

Addition of 2-1kw central heating and 2- 3%z ton central air
conditioning units. Interior remodeling with a cost of
$8,000. Installation of hood equipment and re-roofing.
Variance requested and approved to Board of Adjustment
to waive 14 required parking spaces for the addition of 56
seats to the restaurant that currently had 160 seats.
Approval permitted a maximum of 216 seats for the
restaurant.

Storefront remodel.
Front exterior painting.

Replacement of 13 windows and awnings on existing
openings. No structural involved.

Installation of 10Kw central heating and 4 ton central air
conditioning.



Accela Citizen Access(tm)

Home

Permit Manager

Welcome t.c“: Miéf‘ni'éeach; 'F'E"or:ida

Detail

Inspections  Status  Payment History

Case / Application / Permit Number
Type / Classification

Address

Parcel Number
File Date
Status

Status Date
Valuation

Fees
Payments
Balance

Description

ACCELA CITIZEN ACCESS™

City of Miami Beach Building Department

Infn

B1003764

BUILD

ALTRMD: Alteration/Remodeling

BLDG: Building

1908 COLLINS AV

Miami Beach, FL 33139

32260010110

2010-07-07

INREVIEW

N/A

$121,727.00

$4,740.59

$695.41

$4,045.18

Online Payment

There is an outstanding balance. You can
make online payment here by clicking on the
link above.

This agency accepts:

B/ Reconfiguration of space of an existant
restaurant. New stroefront to existing
courtyard. LvL 2 observation./ 537.7 Sq.Ft.

View Map (Click the "Back™ button on the browser ia return o Permit Manager.)

Contacts
Name TO BE ASSIGNED
Business NIA
Relationship CONTRACTOR
Phone MN/A
Name CHARLES H. BENSON
Business MN/A
Relationship ARCHITECT
Phone N/A
Name LAUREDC ENGINEERING
Business NfA
Relationship ENGINEER
Phone N/A
Name LUIS MANUEL & MIGUEL ANGEL
ROMERO
Business N/A
Relationship OWNER
Phone N/A
Name TO BE ASSIGNED
Business RIA
Relationship APPLICANT
Phone M/A EXHIBIT
_Mew Search |

&

§
}

https://www.velocityhall.com/accela/velohall/search/index.cfm

8/9/2011



Accela Citizen Access(tm)

Home

Permit Manage

v\?érl'com o'_f\mlamrﬁi Beach, Florid a

ACCELA GITIZEN ACCESS™

City of Miami Beach Building Department

1: Zoning Section for B1003764
Permit Detail

Task Description

Historical

08/01/11 DB/01/11
Hislorical

06/22/11 06/22/11
Historical

08/24H10 08/24/10
Historical

08/186/10 08/16/10
Historical

07/07110 07/07/10

10: D.E.R.M. (Env Res Man) for B1003764
Permit Detal

Task Description

Historical
o771 Q72T

16: Plans Router Final Approval for B1003764

Permit Detail

Task Description

Mo Eniries
08/09/11 08/09/11

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

AP: AP=Approved
By: PLANVILI

AP: AP=Appraved
By: PLANVILI

DN: DN=Denied
By: PLANVILI

DN: DN=Denied
By: PLANSEI

DN: DN=Denied
By: PLANVILI

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

AP: AP=Approved
By: BUILPERH

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Not Approved
By: NIA

Page 1 of 4

2: Building/Accessibility Section for B1003764
Permil Detail
Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

CO: CO=Correction Notice
0772811 07/28/11 By: BUILISMM

CO; CO=Carrection Nolice
0711911 07119111 By: BUILANDM

Historical CO: CO=Carrection Notice
07/1311 07H3/11 By: BUILISMM

Hislorical CO: CO=Correction Notice
‘ 08/16/10 08/16/10 By: BUILURRJ

Hislorical CO: CO=Correction Notice
08/16/10 08/16/10 By: BUILURRJ

Historical CQ: CO=Correction Notice
07/16/10 Q7116110 By: BUILANDM

Historical C0: CO=Correction Nolice
07/07/110 D7/07/10 By: BUILANDM

21: Dade County Impact fees? for 31003764
Permit Detail

https://www.velocityhall.com/accela/velohall/workflow/index.cfm 8/9/2011



Accela Citizen Access(tm)

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Historical AP: AP=Approved
Q772711 07127111 By: BUILPERH

23: Accessibility Section for B1003764

Permit Detail
Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By
No Entries Not Approved

08/09/11 08/09/11 By: NiA

3: Electrical Section for B1003764

Permit Detail

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Historical AP: AP=Approved
07/28/11 07/28/11 By: BUILMERE

Historical AP: AP=Approved
08/16/10 08/16/10 By: BUILMERE

Historical AP: AP=Approved
08/0410 08/04/10 By: BUILMERE

Historical CO: CO=Correction Notice

07/07/10 07/0710 By: BUILMERE

4: Plumbing Section for B1003764

Permit Detall

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Historical AP: AP=Approved
08/31/10 08/3110 By: BUILJANR

Histerical CO: CO=Correction Natice
08/25/10 08/25/10 By: BUILJANR

Historical CO: CO=Correction Nolice
08/16/10 08/16/10 By: BUILJANR

Historical CO: CO=Correction Notice
08/04/10 08/04/10 By: BUILJANR

Historical CO: CO=Caorrection Notice

07/07110 07/7H0 By: BUILJANR

5: Mechanical Section for B1003764

Permil Detail

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By
Historical AP: AP=Approved
07/28/11 07r28/11 By: BUILBLAL
Historical AP: AP=Approved
08/16/10 08/16/10 By: BUILMOJL
Historical AP: AP=Approved

07/07/10 07107110 By: BUILMOJL

6: Fire Section for B1003764

Permil Detail

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Histarical AP: AP=Approved
07/28/11 07/28/11 By: FIREARMT

Historical AP: AP=Appraved
08/31/10 0B8/31/10 By: FIREARMT

Historical CO: CO=Correction Notice
08/31/10 08/3110 By: FIREARMT

ki CO: CO=Carrection Notice

0817110 08/17110 By: FIRECLAJ
Historical CO: CO=Correction Notice

https://www.velocityhall.com/accela/velohall/workflow/ index.cfm

Page 2 of 4

8/9/2011



Accela Citizen Access(tm)

08/16/10 08/16/10
Historical
07/20/10 07/20/10
Hisiorical
07/07/10 07/07/10

65: Elevator for B1003764
il

Permil.

Task Description

08/09/11 0B/09/11

7: Engineering Section for B1003764
Fermit Detail

Task Description

Historical

07/28/11 07/28/11
Histarical

07127111 0727111
Historical

07/26/11 07/26/11
Historical

09/08/10 09/08/10

09/07110 09/07/10

08/16/10 08/16/10

Historical

07/16/10 071610
Historical

07/07/10 07/07/10

70: Structural for B1003764
Permit Detail

Task Description

HHistorical

08/09/11 08/09/11
Hislorical

07128111 07/28/11
Hislorical

06/03/11 06/03/11
Histarical

051011 05/10/11
Historical

0412911 04/29/11
Hislorical

091310  09/13/10
Historical

09/07/10 08/07/10
Historical

08/12/10 08/12/10
Historical

08/04110  08/04/10
Historical

07/09/10 07/09/10
Historical

07/07/10 07/07/10

75 Valuation Verification for B1003764
ermil Detall

Task Description

By: FIREARMT
CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: FIREARMT

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: FIREANTD

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Not Approved
By: N/A

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

AP: AP=Approved

By: BUILGUEC

AP: AP=Approved

By: BUILPERH

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILPERH

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILFERC

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILPERH

CO: CO=Correction Notice

By: BUILFERC
CO: CO=Correction Notice
8y: BUILPERH

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILFERC

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILSUTW

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILVALR

AP: AP=Approved
By: BUILSUTW

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILVICA

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILSUTW

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILSUTW

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILVICA

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILSUTW

CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILVICA

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILPERL

DN: DN=Denied
By: BUILVICA

Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

https://www.velocityhall.com/accela/velohall/workflow/index.cfm

Page 3 ot 4

8/9/2011



Accela Citizen Access(tm)

Historical

0772111 07/21111
Histarical

0719/11 07/19/11

80: M. D. W. A.S. D for B1003764

AP: AP=Approved

By: BUILANDM )
CO: CO=Correction Notice
By: BUILANDM

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Historical

AP: AP=Appraved

07/27111 0712711 By: BUILPERH
9: Public Works Department for B1003764
Permit Deiail

Task Description Assign Date Status Date Status/Recorded By

Histarical AP: AP=Approved
07/28/11 07/28/11 By: WORKDUVB

Historical AP: AP=Approved
08/16/10 0a/16/M10 By: WORKFORG

Historical

07/08/10 07/08/10

AP: AP=Approved

By; WORKCRUE

Powered by Accela®

@2002-2009 Accela Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Accela Cilizen Access(tm) Version 2.5

https://www.Velocityhal1‘com/accela/velohall/workﬂow/index.cfm

Page 4 of 4

8/9/2011



@ MIAMIBEACH

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2™ Floor
Miami Beach, FI, 33139
Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857 -

Owner/ Qualifier / Contractor Estimate Construction Cost Affidavit
(To be submitted for the main/master permits or the stand alone permits)

Permit Number: Date: .,/’ :7,-7' //

Job Address: __/ 94 5 £ ;:d-& AA{.S_‘M_ Folio No.: _3,2- 322 00/ 0//0

The construction cost should include the work under the main Permit and all associated permits.

Part I: FEMA 50% Related Construction Cost

Items to be excluded from Estimate Construction Cost for Part | (FEMA 50% Related Construction Cost):

Plan and Specification, Survey Cost, Permit Fees, Swimming Pools, detached structures (garages, storages, cabanas),
Landscaping, Fences, Yard light, Not Built-ins Appliances and Furniture.

Estimated Construction Cost General Contractor Cost Owner Cost
Demolition & Removal /o? 70 4] S
Building & Structural Elements / 7 {0 (4]
Roofing = L/ { 00
Doors & Windows ﬂ? ‘f 7 X 0
Railing 6/ ,Q S
Interior Finish, Floor Covering, Painting 9 OO0
Cabinets and Furniture-Built-Ins }V /A
Appliances-Built-Ins )V //4
Other Building related ltems : )V / ﬁ
Electrical including Fixtures / L/ % 3 o
Elevator /V /ﬂ
Mechanical-HVAC-equipments ol ,.2 / /]
Plumbing including Fixtures /V / A
Overhead and Profit ,,? / /5 ‘/ 7
Sub Total Construction Cost $ / ,,7 / /7.2 7
b Total ionC imate for
?EMA‘;:S%C;:IS:?S::)%leSOSt semate $ / n? / ) 7 02 7

EXHIBIT

H

;
i

Page 1 0of 3




& MMAMIBEACH

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2" Floor
Miami Beach, Fl, 33139
Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857 =

Part ll: Non Related FEMA 50% Construction Cost

Estimated Construction Cost General Contractor Cost Owner Cost

Swimming Pools

Fences, Pavers, Sidewalks, Site Improvements

/j’/

7~
Yard Light y 4

: Fd
Other and detached: garages, storage and cabanas 2/
Sub Total Cost $ y 7 $
Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for non
FEMA 50% Rule Purposes $ /Z/
/-

Part lll: Total Construction Cost (Note: The construction cost will be validated by Plan Examiners)

Estimated Construction Cost

Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for FEMA

50% Rule Purposes-Part | $ / _? / ; 7 2 7 -
Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for Non i
FEMA 50% Rule Purposes- Partll = $ y /4

Total Construction Cost Estimate. (Add Part |

and Part Il of Construction Cost) : $ /ﬂ? / : 70? 7
7 7 b

ot

Part IV: Signature Required

If the Improvements cost will increase at any point during the proposed construction, It is Owner and the Contractor of
Record respgnsibility tg’submit the revised improvements cost to the Building Department for review and approval.

W/, 4 /7 (/}M A

Signa‘turé’ owaner
V

STATE OF FLORID '
COUNTY OF ;fbf% Ay . Je’ Db
Sworn to and Subscribed before me this____ <) dayof ____ SO - 20/4_, by:
Mecemdio 2 v wa
SUNPHL.  ALESSANDRO PORTES DE OLIVEIRA
[ 1 Personally known Js-Produced Identification - Type of -‘* m\“ MY COMMISSION # DD715744
‘ E 3 18, 2011
Identification D/ . ZE é - ,46&2 S0 ES ) g-O Ramg  EXPIRES Semei“bier
/ (407) 358-D153 FloridaMolarySnroy re.com
P L T
Signatire of Notary Public
- ' Page 2 of 3

P



@ \IAMIBEACH

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Genter Drive, 2™ Floor
Miami Beach, Fl, 33139 _
Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857 -

Signature df Qualifier / Contractor

STATE OF FLORIDA 7
COUNTY OF LLHNE

Sworn to and Subscribed bzfore me this ,Z,{ day of C/;y/{ 20 // , by:

}) Pergonally known) ‘.fs%’?d lde%mumna-m Ol];a
% Notary Public - State of Flor
*£ My Comm. Expires May 11,2014

'Signatur 0

¥ Notaty Public

Part V: Building Department Use Only 5

2

Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate Tor
FEMA 50% Rule Purposes.

Over Five Year Improvements

Total Improvements

Building Tax Assessed Value

©r |en |er | | e

Building Appraised Market Value
Improvements Cost Ratio (C/E or C/D) %

mim|Oo|Oo|@| >

If improvements cost exceed 40% of the Building Tax Value, a building appraised market Value is required for evaluation of Improvement Cost
Ratio.

Check one box:

[0 New Construction and Substantial Improvement O Existing Building and Non Substantial Improvement

Engineering Inspector Name Engineering Inspector Signature and Date

Note: Over $1,000,000.00 Improvements Cost requires Chief Governmental Compliance Division Approval, over $50,000,000.00 Improvements
Cost requires Building Director Approval.

Name ‘ Signature and Date

Page 3 of 3



Accela Citizen Access(tm)

Home

Permit Manager

Welcome to Miami Beach, iflorida

ACCELA CITIZEN ACCESS™

City of Miami Beach Building Department

Close

2: Building/Accessibility Section for B1003764

Task
Assign Date
Due Date
Status Date
Status Time
Status
Record By
Assign To
Comment

Historical

71162010

7/16/2010

7/116/2010

12:00:00AM

CO: CO=Correction Notice
BUILANDM

mra

B1003764 1.-Attach
OWNER/QUALIFIER/CONTRACTOR
Estimate Construction Cost Affidavit. 2.-
State that code in effect is FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, EXISTING 2007 3.-
Show a detail section through the new
roof. Specify materials as per Florida
Energy Calculations. 5.-Provide vertical
accessibility to second floor, or obtain a
waiver from the FBC (see instructions to
file for waiver at the end of FBC section
11 Part(A), or if the building is historic
obtain historical determination letter, see
FBC section 11-4.1.7(2) (FBC 11-4.1.7
(2)). These comments are provided as a
courtesy to the applicant and are not
guaranteed to address every single detail
of non-compliance. It is the responsibility
of the design professional to use these
commentis as a guide to thoroughly review
the plans for items in need of correction

Powered by Accela®

@2002-2009 Accela Inc. All Righls Reserved.
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Estimate for Construction = |

Prepared for: VITA LULA LIFT

Garaventa USA, Inc.

Date: July 15, 2011

No.| Category Description Rate Quantity Cost Totalsl
1 | General Requirements Markup and overhead 1]% 9,373.37 9.373.37
Eguipment rental ratas 1 0.00
Supenvisor 1 0.00
General laber 1 0.00
Debris removal 1 0.00
| Misc hardgoods 1 0.00
1 0.00 9,373.37
! 2 |Site Work Site clearing and demolition 1 0.00
Excavation and arading 1 0.00
Landscaping 1 0.00
Concrete cutting 1 0.00
Paving and waliways 1 0.00
Soil test 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
J 3 _Concrete Remove slab&re enfarce foundation 1 38060 3,900.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 3,900.00
[i Masonry Biockwork 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
1 5 Metals Inferior metal framing 1 0.00
Metal fabrication 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.0C
1 0.00 0.00
| B fWood and Plastic Carpentry/iwood framina i 0.00
Bucking/furring 1 0.00
Millwark 1 0.00
Rouah carpentrv/iraming 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
l 7 |Thermal and Moisture Protection | Roofina 1 0.00
Fire stopping 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
m Doors and Windows I Doors and Windows 0.00

EXHIBIT
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LExterior doors 1 0.00
!!_nterior doors 1 0.00
| 1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
| o |Finishes Interior and misc. finishes i 0.00
Painting 1 0.00
Drop Ceiling 1 0.00
Drywall {with finish) 1 0.00
bulld shaft way framing/drywall reinforce 1 B.300 8.300.00
remave floorina&2nd fir. floor system 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 8,300.00
[ 10 | specialties Exterior signage 1 0.00
Wall covering (FRP) 1 0.00
Bathroom partitions 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
L1 [quipﬂaent LULA elevator by Garaventa USA_INC 11 _39.154.20| 38,154.20
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 39,154.20
[ 12 Furnishings 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
| 13 | Special Construction Access for the disabled 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
LM Conveying Systems 1 0.00
1 0.00
i 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
| 15 IMechanica! Plumbing contractor 1 0.00
Plumbing fixtures 1 0.00
Heating/ventina/A.C. 1 0.00
1 0.00 0.00
[16 | Electrical Electrical for LULA |if; 1 720 720.00
Data lines (POS) i 0.00
Fire alarm 1 0.00
| Lighting package 1 0.00
Computer netwaork cabling svstems 1 0.00
Sound system 1 0.00
Security system 1 0.00
Phane system 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 720.00
TOTAL COST §1,447.57

“*This estimate is subject to acceptance within 30 days and is void thereafter at the option of the undersigned.




3500 NE llth Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334

Owner: 1908 Collins Ave. (Vita Restaurant)

Location:

1908 Collins Ave. Miami Beach Fl. Elvoron LULA Elevator

We hereby submit our preliminary proposal to furnish and install one (1) two stop Hydraulic LULA ELEVATOR

Use:
Platform
Class:
Capacity
Specd:
Type:

Car Sling:
Rails:
Stops:
Openings:
Overhead::
Door Equipment:

Door Measurements:

Car Doors:
Hoistway Doors
Cab Interior:

Car Operating Panel:

Fixtures:
Operation:
Hand Rail:
Codes:

[SS N S

4
5:

Other:
Warranty:

Passenger
Custom Platform & Cab

LULA elevatar

1400 Ib Capacity

30 FPM, option 40 FPM

Roped 2:1 Hydraulic Operation
Cantilevered

#8 T89B Guide Rails with Rail Brackers
3

2 Front

120" min

Automatic

3I0"wx6"8"h

Two Speed Sliding doors painted to maich trim.(SS available)

- Two speed sliding doors painted to match trim (8S available)

Unfinished MDF, or choice of laminate
4 White Down Lights, w/white ceiling
Emergency Light, Integral emergency phone,
ADA Compliant Hall Fixtures
Non Selective, Collective automatic operation
One 1 4" x 3/87 Swinless Steel Hand Rail
Meets or Exceeds ANSI A17.]1 National Safery Code
14" Pit, Manual emergency lowering valve
One year Labor, Two (2) vear parts

Optional: 5 year warranty add $2,500.00, Expedited shipping add $2,000.00

PRICE:

Furnish and install with all clevgtur permits the above LULA elevator: ve.eeeveveeeeeeeeeonnnn, ...539,154.20

THIRTY NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR DOLLARS & 20/100

UPGRADE: #1: Stainless steel cab doors: +33,120.00

TERMS:

Payment terms: 40% due at signed contract, 25% factory shipping release, 25% material on site, balance on

completion of install,

All material is guaranteed 1o be as specified. All work to be completed according 1o standard practices. Any
alteration or diversion from the above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only if presented in
writing and executed by both parties and shall be a1 & charge over and above the original contract price.

All agreements are contingent upon strikes. accidents or delays beyond our control. Contractor 1o coordinate




elevator deliverv

The above prices shall remain in effect for period of (30) days from the date of this quotation. at which time it
will be subject 1o review due 10 extreme uncertainties in material and labor Costs.

All work 1o be performed during the regular working hours of the regular working week of the elevator/escalator
construction trade.

Workmen's compensation insurance shall be provided under the laws and statutes of the State of Florida.

Should this proposal be accepted and work is 1o be performed by Garaventa USA. Inc., it is necessary that (2) two
signed copies of our proposal be remrned to us along with any purchase order you may deem necessary,

Far scheduling information. please contact us at vour convenience. Delivery at this time would be 10 weeks from
Spprovea arawings depending on the factory workload a1 the 1ime of order Picase call for expedited delivery
times,

The equipment quoted meets the requirements of ANSI A 17.1 Section 5.2

Subject to the following conditions, ali of which are hereby agreed to.

Any action, proceeding or litigation arising out of or concerning this contract, the prevailing party shali be
entitled 1o recover its costs and reasonable attorney”s fees through all appellate levels. Venue for any action.
proceeding or litigation arising out of this contract shall be in Broward County. Florida.

It is expressly understood and agreed that all verbal agreements are void and that the acceptance of this proposal
sheli constitute the contract for the materials specified above, Any changes to this contract must be made in
writing and signed by both parties. This contract is not binding upon Garaventa USA, Inc.. untii approved by one
of its executive officers,

Guaraventa USA. inc

This proposal is hereby accepted:

By
W. Bill Scott
Date: 20 )
Date 20
Owner:
Please Print
SIGNED:

Authorized Signature




Estimate for Construction =+=2_

Prepared for: VITA LULA LIFT
Elevator Service Corp.

Date: july 15, 2011

No.|Category Description Rate | Quantity Cost Totaisl
1 | General Requirements Markup and overhead 11% 9,373.37 9.373.37
‘ Equipment rental rates 1 0.00
Supervisor 1 0.00
General lahor 1 0.00
Debris removal 1 0.00
Misc hardgcods 1 0.00
1 0.00] |$ 9,373.37
[ 2 Isite work Site clearing and demolition 1 0.00
Excavation and gradina 1 0.00
Landscaping 1 0.00
Concrete cutting 1 0.00
Paving and walkways 1 0.00
Soil test 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.001 |S 0.00
] 3 Concrete Remove slab&re enforce foundation 1 3900 3.8900.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 $ 3,900.00
L4 Masonry Blockwork 1 0.00
1 0.00
q 0.00
1 0.00) I8 0.00
I 5 Metals Interior metal framing 1 0.00
Metal fabricatior: 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 $ 0.00
] 6 IWood and Plastic Camentry/wood framing 1 0.00
Bucking/furring 1 0.0D
Mitiwork 1 0.00
Rough carpentry/framing 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00) |$ 0.00
| 7 | Thermal and Moisture Protection | Roofina 1 0.00
Fire stopping 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 s 0.00
l 8 |Dours and Windows |Dour5 and Windows 1 0.00




Exterior doors 1 0.00
Interior doors 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00] |S 0.00
| 9 lFinishes Interior and misc. finishes 1 0.00
Painting 1 0.00
Drop Celling 1 0.00
Drywall (with finish) 1 0.00
bulid shaft way framing/drywall reinforce 1 8.300 8.300.00
remove flooring&2nd fir. floor system 1 0.00
i 1 0.00
1 0.00| |$ 8.300.00
| 10 |Specia1ties Exterior signage 1 0.00
Wall covering (FRP) 1 0.00
Bathroom partitions 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 H 0.00
L 11 |Equipment LULA elevator by Elevator Service Corp 1| 42.800.00|  42.800.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 $ 42,800.00
| 12_Furnishings 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 § 0.00
| 13J Special Construction Access for the disabled 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.001 [§ 0.00
[ 14 Conveying Systems 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00 $ 0.00
| 15 IMechanicaI Plumbina contractor 1 0.00
Plumbing fixtures 1 0.00
Heatina/venting/A.C. i 0.00
1 0.00 $ 0.00
| 16 IElectricaf Electrical for LULA lit 1 720 720.00
Data lines (POS) 1 0.00
Fire alarm 1 0.00
Lighting package 1 0.00
Computer network cabling systems il 0.00
Sound system 1 0.00
Security system )| 0.00
FPhone system 1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00
1 0.00] [% 720.00
TOTAL COST $ 6500337

**This estimate is subject to acceptance within 30 days and is void thereafter at the option of the undersigned.




- ELEVATOR SERVICE
CORPORATION

4581 Weston Road #173
Weston, FL 33331
(305) 558-4424 Fax (305) 558-5338

CONTRACT PROPOSAL
July 19, 2011

NAME JOB NAME
HATLLORAN CONSTRUCTION VITA RESTURANT
STREET STREET
804 NW 7th STREET ROAD 1908 COLLINS AVENUE
CITY & STATE CITY & STATE
MIAMI, FL 33136 : s MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for the complete
installation of:

LIFTAVATOR (LU/LA)

POWER SUPPLY
220V, 30 AMP. Single Phase, 60HZ

DRIVE TYPE
Direct acting hydraulic cylinder

CONTROLS
Automatic or key controls

RATED LOAD
1400 LB. Commercial

PLATFORM
Up to 18 Square feet, 11 GA stecl

CAR PANELING
Y2 ** melamine or acrylic panels multiple color choices and custom finishes available

TRAVEL
Up to 25 Ft. at 30 FPM, up to 50° with variance

MISCELANEOUS
Compact, quiet, commercial hydraulic power unit, pump motor, and reservoir in one package




STANDARD FEATURES

Automatic or key control

Commercial fixtures/controls

Commercial carpet flooring

Illuminated push buttons

Emergency light package

Instruction certificate frame

Pump timer

Time delayed door closer

Self-leveling

Solid panel aluminum, stainless, or wood car gates
Formica

Stainless steel handrail

Emergency stop button

Alarm bell

Non-interference timer

Over speed check valve ,

Power-off lowering / Battery back-up sysiem
UL Listed “B” Label. 1 % ** hour fire-rated
EZ entry doors to meet building codes

Total Price: $42,800.00

Warranty: One-vear warranty on parts and labor on all pans and equipment installed by ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION.
This warranty is honored only with 2 signed monthly preventive mainienance agreement with “ESC” Elevator Service Corporation.
Warranty does not cover fire. water or vandalism demage to pans and equipment installed by ELEVATOR SERVICE
CORPORATION '

The above guoted price permits an applicable sales tax, use, excise, and similar tax unless the buver has
furnished the company within appropriate tax exemption certificate acceptable to tax authorities.

ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION will not be held liable for any issued municipalities,
as a result of a failure comply with code with code requirements that is the purchaser’s




responsibilities.  Non-payment of any sum due of this agreement will be considered a
naterial breech thersof. In the event of a breech or disagreement within thirtv (30) davs
rrom the billing date. ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION may, at its option declare all
sums due or to become due this agreement due and payable in full as and for agreed
liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, and under the same are paid. ELEVATOR
SERVICE CORPORATION shall be discharged and released from any obligation and/or
liabilities under terms of this agreement.

In the event an attorney is engaged to enforce construe or defend any terms and conditions
of this agreement or to collect and payment of lost profits due hereunder, either with or
without suit, the Purchaser agrees 1o pay all attorneys and all fees and costs incurred by
ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION

I'he Purchaser does hereby wave trial by jury and does further consent to the venue of any
proceeding or lawsuit under this agreement. No agent or employees shall have to authorities
to wave or modify any of the terms of this agreement.

We hereby purpose to furnish labor materials-complete in accordance to the above
specifications.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike
manner according to standard practices. Any deviation or alteration from above

specification involving extra costs, will be executed only upon written orders, and will
become an exira charge over the above estimare.

Payment(s) to be made as follows: 50% deposit due upon signing of contract. Balance due
upon completion of work.

This proposal is good for sixty (60) days from this date.

ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION Authorized Signarure:

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your verrical transportation. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call my office at any time.

You are hereby authorized to do the work as specified.

Accepted:

Date:
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PROJECT INFORMATION
HILTI KWK
. Lt /" ANCHORAGE o FRE RATED SEALANT -2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE:
e ? siren = g I MIL_STUD @ 2¢%0c. (16" o EXISTING BUILDING INCLUDING ADDENDUM
AcousTic AcousTic . e Ut Ok ot ~2007 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENT CODE
LEGEND SEALANT SEALANT e ST s ole SOUND INSULATION +| eoaro CODE. REFERENCE ~2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE MECHANICAL
PLASTER CERAHIC OPTIONAL. SEE PLAN -2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE PLUMBING
27772772 EXISTING MASONRY WALL ] NEW CONC. COL. o usED onGTR. TEMS UNDER SEPARATE. PERMIT ~2007 FLORDA BUIDING CODE ELECTRICAL
INTERIOR 2 vapms || 5/ DRTWALL 4 BoaRD) ABREVIATIONS ARA .
@ DOOR NUMBER % DRYWALL BOARD SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS & CALC'S ZONING DISTRICT DESIGNATION | CD-2
Zzzzzzzzzzzz, - EXISTING PARTITION wq.n_,m%w_.qﬂﬂmn‘ MasonrY ——<4 TYPE X ¥ ¥ AF.F. = ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MECH. = MECHANICS
’ OR CONC. s = CHASE . 5/8" [ ] 5/8" ALUM. = ALUMINUM MIRR. = MIRROR — METAL STAR OCCUPANCY CLASIFICATION _
wALL N . WALL AC. = AR CONDITIONED M.O. = MASONRY OPENING P ANDRANS % GUARDRAILS A SINGLE TENANT
NON RATED PARTITION 14 | ROOM NUMBER NEW EXT. g NOTE: ; BD. = BOARD MTL. = METAL AL PLATEORM ( )
WALL | B/8* MIL. 8TUD (20 FIBERROCK "AQUA-TOUCH" © \ CONC. = CONCRETE M.R. = MOISTURE RESISTANT
GAIGE) » I'ore (16* PERM. OF TGS, SHOMER 4 COUNT. = COUNTER o.C. = OF CENTER
NEW 8" MASONRY WALL gl PARTITION TYPE INSULATION (R 42) OL. UHERE PLASTER g g DN. = DOWN SF. = SQUARE FEET CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE Il B CONSTRUCTION
A Omgzbmm_-_mo_w_rcmmwnoz \ \ FIRE RATED SEALANT DWL = DRYWALL S.S. = SMOOTH SUSPENDED _.l_mm MX._._ZOC_M_._mz
,. GYP. BOARD) INSULATION CONT. MTL. RUNNER \| E.P. = ELECTRICAL PANEL STL. = STEEL
PARTITION W/SOUND INSULATION . EXIST. = EXISTING STY. = STORY PROVIDE ONE "ABC" TYPE "2A" RATED FIRE RATED THIS IS A RECONFIGURATION OF SPACE OF AN
/ SECTION MARK 1)/ B8t DRYWALL BD. R F.E. = FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYP. = TYPICAL EXTINGUISHER FOR EACH 2,500 SQ. FT. SCOPE OF WORK EXISTING RESTAURANT. NEW STOREFRONT TO
\ﬁ GA FILE NO. WP 1200 UL DESIGN # U419 40 TO 4 STC GYP. = GYPSUM VERT. = VERTICAL %M mm__u,. Mx:omon_mw.ﬁm M’__."m__”__. _,.m_.wo.moczﬁc NOT TO FBC 301: oocmﬂ%,»ﬁ_v.gzoz
—r—4 R NOTE: . H. = HIGH - . LEVEL .
e t. Cta ey ;« RPN . Py & NG PLUMBING FI o ONE LAYER 5/8 i_um X GYPSUM s>_._.mo»mo APPLIED .>q RIGHT ANGLES OR v>x>_._..m_. T0
. L a « ! mm_mm_-UOe_U_-mU_:nm bZOmcﬁ _N_Gn_ m_O_ _-*Eb_u_-OO-ZM_ _SQNO-O TOP AND ng_:ﬁ ﬂg EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24™ 0.C. WITH 1" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS 8" 0.C.
CONC. 8LAB MR DUL. @ PERIM. TUSS, SHOLER, MOP 8INK. TO VERTICAL EDGES AND 12" 0.C. TO TOP AND BOTTOM RUNNERS AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS. *%
! STAGGER ALL VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL JOINTS 24 0.C. EACH SIDE AND OPP. SIDES. (NLB) mC_E_ZO Uomm ZO._. _-_><m _.l_mm >_|>m= Om wﬂx_Z—A_umm m*m._.mz
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. P—1 |EXTERIOR WALL
IF ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD BE ENCOUNTERED ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR - - - - ISSUED FOR PERMIT 2&-24-201
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED, SO THAT PROPER CORREC- P—2|NON RATED PARTITION P—3]|NON RATED PARTITION P—4]1 HR. RATED PARTITION ISSUED FOR BIDDING 06 -24-2010

TIONS BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWN  BY PROJECT NUMBER

RENOVATION TO EXIST. RESTAURANT: ——  CHARLES H. BENSON & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, P.A. o A =2

These drawings and copies thereof furnished by the architect are his - - - ’

e s e otein o o e sonns ot | | 1O COLIING LILC. nﬂ arehitect planner nteriors or

thereof is used in any manner without the consent of the architect the 1665 WASHINGTON AVE. 2nd. FLOOR, MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139 Ph: 305-532-6161 * Fax: 305-532-6151 SCALE DATE ®
12D -1912 COLLINS AVE. ~MILAMI BEACH, FL. 232129 [ J ARCHITECTURE LICENSE # AR14022 NCARB CERTIFICATE # 42,136 M —QQ— - —

user thereof becomes indebted to the architect for full commission.
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INTERIOR WALL & CLG FINISH REQUIREMENT BY OCCUPANCY 12.7.9.2 UNSECURED SEATING TABLE 1005.1 FBC TABLE 1018.1 FBC COMMON PATH, TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH p FACILITIES T 403.1 p > OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON TABLE F.B.C. 1004.1.2
TABLE A-10.2.2 NEPA LUMBING FACILITIES TABLE 403.1 FBC PLUMBING
-102. F.F.P.C. NFPA 1 2007 EDITION TABLE A7.6 NFPA 3 IO 7312 NPPA SEATING AREA | OCCUPANT SEATS
OCCUPANCY NONSPRINKLERED TYPE OF EGRESS WIDTH PER | MIN.NUMBER OF EXITS FOR TYPE OF COMMON PATH MAX. TRAVEL MAXIMUN DEAD
13.7.9.2.1 SEATS NOT SECURED TO THE FLOOR SHALL BE PERMITTED . ASSEMBLY USE AREA s.f.|  AREA PER OCCUPANT TOTAL
GROUP A-2: EXITS EXIT ACCESS | OTHERS SPACES IN RESTAURANTS, NIGHT CLUBS AND OTHER OCCUPANCIES WHERE OCCUPANCY OCCUPANT (in) UNSPRK. | OCC. LOAD:1-500 PERSONS OCCUPANCY LIMIT (ft) DIST. TO EXIT (ft) END CORRIDOR REQUIRED PROVIDED p ° EXISTING INSIDE | 1,398 SF/15 = 93 62
A-2:  ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY PRy FASTENING SEATS MIGHT BE. IMPRACTICABLE LENGTH (ft) GROUP A-2:  ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY NEW INSIDE** 478 SF/15 = 32 32
SUBGROUP:  SMALL ASSEMBLY ‘ OCCUPANCY WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES INTERIOR DINING: 1,876 15 SF PER PERSON (NET) 125 SUBGROUP;  SMALL ASSEMBLY COURTYARD 1111 SF/15 - T 52
(LESS THAN 300) A A c 13.7.9.2.2 UNSECURED SEATS SHALL BE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THAT, LEVEL STAIRS REQ. PROVIDED UNSPRK. UNSPRK. | SPRK. | UNSPRK. WALE FEMALE MALE FENALE N EXTERIOR DINING: 1,111 15 SF PER PERSON (NET) 74 ’ =
IN THE AREA USED FOR SEATING, EXCLUDING SUCH AREAS AS DANCE [ ~ TOTAL OCCUP. = 199 146
FLOORS AND STAGES, THERE IS NO MORE THAN ONE SEAT FOR EACH
FLAME SPREAD SMOKE-DEVELOPED ’ ASSEMBLY | 1 per 75 | 1 per 75 |1 per 200 M ANANANANANANANANLA N AN AN A AN AN
15 FT2 OF NET FLOOR AREA, AND ADEQUATE AISLES TO REACH EXITS
CLASSIFCATION ACCORDANCE. FLANE_ SPREAD & CLASS A 0-25 0450 ARE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. Group A-2 0.2 0.3 2 2 Group A-2 ) N d . 2 . MAXIMUN OCCUPANCY APPROVED FOR THIS BUILDING 199
10.2.3.4 NFPA 0 qwmm% ull%
CuAss ACCESIBLE REQUIREMENTS 11-5.1 F.B.C.
NOTE: z.qvb._. q.m%ﬂ \O USE OF A CAPACITY OF SEATING ASSEMBLY AREAS REQUIRED TOTAL PROVIDED
w_m_@u_zm_ww__ﬁ%_ FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA CHAPTER 10 KNOWLEDGE S_“Smaa_mm___._.a_%m.ﬁg__ﬁ#n 5% OF 32 SEATS ) )
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. SEXTERIOR SEATING AREA CONVERTED TO
IF ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD BE ENCOUNTERED ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR INTERIOR SEATING AREA. ISSUED FOR PERMIT 06 -24-20\0
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK |9 STARTED, 50 THAT PROPER CORREC- NO ADDITIONAL SEATS ADDED. ISSUED FOR BIDDING 06 -24-2010
TIONS BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR et
SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
RENOVATION TO EXIST. RESTAURANT: ———\ CHARLES H. BENSON & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS. P.A PRAVE BT PROJECT — NUMBER
) . A Lillan R P -
These drawings and copies thereof furnished by the architect are his - . . lian ‘ aez
property they are not to be used on other work and are to be returned —wsm 00— — —zm — — 0 —— architect P lanner iNnteriors OF
upon demand at the completion of work. If this drawing or any part ®
thereof is used in any manner without the consent of the architect the . _R79_ . _EZ9_
user thereof becomes indebted to the architect for full commission. 1665 WASHINGTON AVE. 2nd. FLOOR, MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139 Ph: 305-532-6161 * Fax: 305-532-6151 SCALE DATE M —GQ— — ®
1996 - 1912 DO_I_I INS b/\m. ™I AM| mmbn_l_\ _H_I. 23129 _ J ARCHITECTURE LICENSE # AR14022 NCARB CERTIFICATE # 42,136 A8 SHOUN 26 -24-1 -
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INTERIOR WALL & CLG FINISH REQUIREMENT BY OCCUPANCY FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES
TABLE A-10.22 NFPA (A)  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD BE FINISH SCHEDULE CODE _-l _ z _ m _|_ w 0 _|_ m _U C _l m
OCCUPANCY NONSPRINKLERED NCOUNTERED ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED, SO THAT PROPER CORRECTIONS CAN BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS CODE  KEY SCUPPER AREA CALCULATION @ ROOF:
NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSABILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. « » » ") OCCUP. LO/D FACTOR
EXIT ACCESS | OTHERS SPACES AREA =594 SF. + ((21'6"x12'6")+(25'8"x6'0")+(21°6"x2'4"))/2) = 830.45 SF. ANT
EXISTING. OFFICES CORRIDORS () ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE R—4.2 MINIMUM FOIL-BACKED INSULATION. DRYWALL R—19 FOR CEILINGS, R-5 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS, R-3 BOTH SIDES FOR (1) [FLOORING:] F~1 WOOD PLANKS TO MATCH FLOOR BASE WALL CEILING
BCS COMMON WALLS, R—11 FOR FRAMED COMMON WALLS. EXISTING FLOORING RAINFALL IN MIAMI = 5 TABLE 7.3.1.2 NFPA
B c CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT APPLY DRYWALL UNTIL UNSULATION IS INSTALLED AND INSPECTED. F—2  MODIFIED BITUMEN
TABLE 1106.7 (SCUPPER FOR A 4” WIDE W/4" HEAD¥) = 2,243 SF.
©  INTEROR FLAUE SPREAD ON BULDING USNG OPTION 4 AT WALLS AND CEILNGS, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: @ EE] W No. AREA MATERIAL C | MATERIAL C | MATERIAL C | MATERIAL ( / ) BUSSINESS USE AREA sf.|  AREA PER OCCUPANT TOTAL
FLAME SPREAD SMOKE-DEVELOPED (aa) VERTICAL EXITS— CLASS A OR CLASS B » , »
CLASSIFICATION ACCORDANCE. FLAME. SPREAD & THEN, PROVIDE 1 SCUPPER (4" WIDE) @ 19'-4 1/2" ELEV.
0-25 0-450 (bb) EXIT ACCESS— CLASS AC OR C. () [WALS:] W1 SMOOTH STUCCO 100 DINING AREA CONCRETE | F1 2 - 3 CONCRETE wi | 4 S.S. DRYWALL c1 2ND LEVEL 2517 1 person/100 s.f. 26
wzoxmﬂwmm,\w_.mv.m__wv»zomxmm 26-75 0450 (cc) LOBBIES, CORRIDORS THAT ARE NOT EXIT ACCESS— CLASS A OR B.
0. (dd) INDIVIDUAL UNIT ROOM— CLASS A, B OR C. CELNG]  C—-1 INTERIOR OF NEW DINIG AREA: "
76-200 0-450 *ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 101, 102, 2007 EDITION. ® [caun] SMOOTH DRYWALL FINISH ON 101 ROOF DECK WooD JOIST| F2 [ 2 i 3 CONCRETE | W1 | 4 — * CAPACITY HEIGHT = 5" — DIFFERENCE OF LEVEL
DROPPED CEILING AREAS & PAINTED DIFFERENCE OF LEVEL = 19’4 1/2" -19'-3 1/2" = 1 EGRESS COMPONENT REQUIRED PROVIDED
NOTE: (@  PANT ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES EXPOSED TO VIEW THEN, 5" — 17 = 47
y : NFPA 7.2.2.2.1.2
ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA CHAPTER 10 (® AL FLOOR FINISHES TO BE SLIP RESISTANT: 0.6 COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, 0.8 FOR RAMPS. TOTAL GCOUPANT LOAD SERVED BY THE -
2007 EDITION ® AL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SANDBLASTED AND DECORATIVE GLASS TO BE PROTECTED COMMON PATH, TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH NEW STAR WIDTH | NEW STAR IS FEWER THAN 50, THE |
& EGRESS PATH | MINIMUM WIDTH CLEAR SHALL BE 36
TABLE A.7.6 NFPA
TYPE OF COMMON PATH MAX. TRAVEL N aoon sast. star worH | VP TRELE 7:222.1.1(0)
OCCUPANCY . »
LIMIT (ft) DIST. TO EXIT (ft) LENGTH () 3 45
UNSPRK. | SPRK. | UNSPRK. | SPRK. UNSPRK. | SPRK. NFPA 7.3.4.1(2)
MINIMUM FOR OCCUPNCY LOAD LESS
BUSINESS EGRESS PATH THAN 50 PERSON
EXISTING @ | w | @ | w | ()| = % 3%
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NFPA 7.2.1.5.2
DOOR GENERAL NOTES: IN ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL REQUIRE NO USE OF A KEY, TOOL, OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT TO OPEN THE DOOR FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
1. THE CLEAR OPENING AT SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 _Umo_uowm_u wmooz_u
DEGREES.
2. ALL RATED DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED W/SELF CLOSING DEVICES & SHALL COMPLY W/NFPA 80. SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
LEGEND CEILING LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 3. ALL "B” LABEL DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 450°F ON THE UNEXPOSED SIDE FOR STANDARD FIRE TESTING. SECURITY & FORCED ENTRY PREVENTION /
SPECIFICATION DOOR FRAMES FOR "B" LABEL RATED DOORS SHALL BE FILLED WITH GROUT. REQUIREMENTS.  CHAPTER 36, S.F B.C
AAIIIAAS, [ NEW CONC. COL. SYMB. AREA TYPE REMARKS 4. ALL EMERGENCY EGRESS DOORS AT STARS & IN PATH OF EGRESS SHALL BE EQUIPPED W/PANIC TYPE HARDWARE AS NOTED ON SCHEDULE. . s :F.B.L.
EXISTING MASONRY WALL ALL RATED DOORS SHALL PROPERLY SEAL AGAINST FRAME WHEN CLOSED. 1— ALL SINGLE EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS SHALL HAVE A LOCK TO BE KEY- OPERATED FROM THE EXTERIOR 105.10 CERTIFICATE OF PROTECTIVE TREATMENT FOR PREVENTION OF TERMITES.
E EXISTING 5. ALL EXTERIOR WALL DOORS SHALL HAVE WEATHERPROOFING, ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS SEPARATING AR CONDITIONED SPACES FROM _,Rm_mxw MIN. OF 6,000 POSSIBLE KEY CHANGES OR LOCKING AUXILIARY SINGLE DEAD BOLT WITH HARDENED BOLT A WEATHER RESISTANT JOBSITE POSTING BOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED TO RECENVE DUPLICATE TREATMENT
@ DOOR NUMBER NON—CONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED. ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES ARE 16 GA. GALV. W/WELDED SOLID EDGES. : CERTIFICATES AS EACH REQUIRED PROTECTIVE TREATMENT IS COMPLETED, PROVIDING A COPY FOR THE
7777 EXISTING PARTITION A ﬂ% DINING AREA CHANDELLIER EXPOSED DOORS FLUSH WITH WALL ABOVE SHALL HAVE GALV. RAIN HOODS. PERSON THE PERMIT IS ISSUED TO AND ANOTHER COPY FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT FILES. THE TREATMENT
6. ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE DOORS, & DOORS THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND & ACCEPTABLE 2- ALL LOCKS ON EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING A FORCE OF 300 POUNDS APPLIED IN CERTIFICATE SHALL PROVIDE THE PRODUCT USED, IDENTITY OF THE APPLICATOR, TIME AND DATE OF THE
B ‘ DINING AREA HANGING LAMP TO THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED UNDER THE ADA OR OTHER CODE REQUIREMENTS. SUCH MECHANISMS SHALL BE "U” SHAPED HANDLES, PULLS ANY MOVABLE DIRECTION AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESISTANCE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE SOUTH FLORIDA TREATMENT, SITE LOCATION, AREA TREATED, CHEMICAL USED, PERCENT CONCENTRATION AND NUMBER OF
NON RATED PARTITION 14 ROOM NUMBER OR LEVER OPERATED LATCHES, LOCKSETS, ETC. BUILDING CODES. GALLONS USED, TO ESTABLISH A VERIFIABLE RECORD OF PROTECTIVE TREATMENT. IF THE SOIL CHEMICAL
c 7. ALL DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE & NFPA 101 FOR LOCKS, LATCHES & ALARM DEVICES WHERE REQUIRED. BARRIER METHOD FOR TERMITE PREVENTION IS USED, FINAL EXTERIOR TREATMENT SHALL BE COMPLETED
102 DINING. AREA DOWNLIGHT 8. ALL DOORS, SETTING OF FRAMES & DOORS HEIGHTS ARE BASED ON THE CONCRETE SLABS AS THE FINISH FLOOR. THE ADDITION OF FINISH 3— THE ACTIVE LEAF OF PAIRS OF EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS SHALL HAVE THE SAME LOCK AS REQUIRED FOR PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL.
(IIIIIIIIII0  NEw 8 MASONRY WALL FLOOR MATERIALS AS PER INTERIOR DESIGNER AND/OR UNIT OWNERS MAY REQUIRE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS AND/OR UNDERCUTTING OF DOORS. SIZE SINGLE EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS. THE INACTIVE LEAF OF THESE PAIR OF DOORS SHALL HAVE A MULTIPLE POINT
TO 4” ABOVE FINISHED CLG gl PARTITION TYPE D o DINNG AREA SPOTLIGHT OF HOLLOW METAL DOOR'S UNDERCUT MUST BE ASCERTAINED BY MANUFACTURER'S SHOP DRAWINGS INSTEAD OF AT THE FIELD. LOCK WITH 5/8” MIN. THROW BOLTS WITH INSERTS.
: 9. FOR THRESHOLDS @ COMMON AREA DOORS, REFER TO SCHEDULE & SHT. AB.02. IN NO CASE SHALL THRESHOLDS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE wﬁmwr>zmzﬁqwmzoaxﬁﬁq_mm%ﬁm=mﬂr TE TREATVENT  PROVIDER AND NEED FOR RE_INSPECTION
F QR DINNG AREA DIRECTIONAL DECORATIVE. LIGHT EXCEED 1/2” IN HEIGHT. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES MORE THAN 1/4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE 4— SUDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SLIDING DOOR DEAD BOLTS OR A BOLT OR PIN, NOT -
1 HR. RATED PARTITION SECTION MARK NOT STEEPER THAN 1;2. REMOVABLE OR OPERABLE FROM THE EXTERIOR, AT THE JAMB, HEAD, SILL OR MEETING MULLIONS. THESE DOORS AND TREATMENT CONTRACT = RENEWAL SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED NEAR THE WATER
W/ SOUND INSULATION 6 (@] DINNG AREA DIRECTIONAL MULT! LIGHT 10. THE ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR SURFACES ON BOTH SIDES OF A DOOR SHALL NOT VARY BY MORE THAN 1/2”. THE ELEVATION SHALL BE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT NO PANEL CAN BE LIFTED FROM THE TRACKS WHEN IN A LOCKED POSITION. HEATER OR ELECTRIC PANEL.
MAINTAINED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOORWAY FOR A DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE WIDEST LEAF.
H m DINNG AREA NEON LIGHT 11. PROVIDE MASTER KEYING FOR _>_._. COMMON AREA DOORS. KEYS FOR TRANSFORMER VAULT SHALL BE HELD BY FPL. 5— HINGES ON EXTERIOR OUT—SWINGING DOORS SHALL HAVE NON—REMOVABLE PINS. 1816.1 TERMITE PROTECTION.
REFER TO FINISH HARDWARE SPEC'S FOR ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PHASE & FINAL MASTER KEYING. ALL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE PRE-CONSTRUCTION TREATMENT PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES
- 12. PROVIDE ASTRAGAL'S @ ALL DOUBLE DOORS IN PUBLIC AND SERVICE AREAS. INACTIVE LEAF SHALL HAVE DUMMY HARDWARE W/SLIDE BOLTS @ :
J & DINING AREA, KITCHEN EMERGENCY LIGHT CONCEALITE. HYDROLITE 1 6— JAMBS OF ALL EXTERIOR OFFSET TYPE IN-SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE RABBETED OR OF A SMILAR THE RULES AND LAWS AS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER
HWL Il 20 — 90 EDGE PF DOOR, TOP & BOTTOM. FABRICATION MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF LOCKS AND LATCHES. SERVICES SHALL BE DEEMED AS APPROVED WITH RESPECT TO PRE—CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR
— 13. PROVIDE 32" MIN. CLEAR OPENING FOR ALL DOORS (INCLUDING SHOWER OPENINGS) CLOSET DOORS NOT INCLUDED. PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE
K 0 4} DINNG AREA EXIT SIGN 14. ANY DOOR IN ANY MEANS OF EGRESS PATH SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC 1012.1.2 FOR REQUIRED FORCE TO OPEN. A 15LB (67 N) FORCE VSN PANELS IN EXTEROR DOORS. OTHER THAN GLAZING WITHIN 40" OF THE INSIDE LOCK ACTVATING BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY THE LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING
— SHALL RELEASE A LATCH. A 30LB (133 N) FORCE SHALL SET DOOR IN MOTION. A 15LB (67 N) FORCE SHALL SWING DOOR FULLY OPEN. - _ STATEMENT:
L % DINNG AREA EMERGENCY/EXIT LIGHT 15. UNIT DOORS MUST HAVE AUTOMATIC CLOSERS SET TO CLOSE ON THEIR OWN PRESSURIZATION. DEVICE, SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI 297.1. "THE BUILDING HAS RECEVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE PREVENTION OF SUBTERRANEAN
16. SELF-CLOSING DOORS AT UNIT ENTRY'S MUST CLOSE AND FULLY LATCH FROM ANY OPEN POSITION WHEN RELEASED. TERMITES.  TREATMENT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND LAWS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFT ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE FPROCEEDING WITH WORK 17. ALL ELEVATOR VESTIBULE DOORS TO BE IN A HELD OPEN POSITION BY A MAGNETIC HOLD THAT RELEASES IN FIRE MODE. 8~ EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS, IF WOOD, SHALL BE OF 1-3/4° THICK SOLID CORE CONSTRUCTION. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.”
IF ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD BE ENCOUNTERED ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR ' ' ISSUED FOR PERMIT 06-24-20\2
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK 19 STARTED, 8O0 THAT PROPER CORREC- ISSUED FOR BIDDING Ob-24-200
TIONS BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

RENOVATION TO EXIST. RESTAURANT: ———  CHARLES H. BENSON & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, P.A. — -5

These drawings and copies thereof furnished by the architect are his _I___m3 m. mm ez

property they are not to be used on other work and are to be returned —wsm 00— — —zm — — ﬂ —— architect P lanner iNnteriors
upon demand at the completion of work. If this drawing or any part ® OF

thereof is used in any manner without the consent of the architect the 1665 WASHINGTON AVE. 2nd. FLOOR, MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139 Ph: 305-532-6161 * Fax: 305-532-6151 SCALE DATE M — — —

user thereof becomes indebted to the architect for full commission.
_w®®l_w_w Do_l_l_zm b/\m. _I\__b_l\__ mmbn_—l_.\ “_l. ww_mw _ J ARCHITECTURE LICENSE # AR14022 NCARB CERTIFICATE # 42,136 AS SHOUN D6 -24-12
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

IF ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD BE ENCOUNTERED ON PLANS, CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED, O THAT PROPER CORREC-
TIONS BE MADE. IF ARCHITECT IS NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

DEMOLITION NOTES

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS AND CODES

A. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE RULES AND REGULATIONS AND THE CODES AND ORDINANCES
OF LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL AUTHORITIES, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF PUBLIC UTILITY CORPORATIONS, AND ALL CITY DEPT.
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK AND WITH OWNERS SPECIAL
CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL
NECESSARY FEES, PERMITS (INCLUDING HAUL AND DUMPING LICENSES) AND
CERTIFICATES AND GIVE ALL NOTICES AS REQUIRED DURING THE
PERFORMANCE OD THE DEMOLITION WORK.

WORK INCLUDED IN THIS SECTION: ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, ETC., NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE ALL DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE
CONTRACT WORK AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, AND/OR AS
REQUIRED BY JOB CONDITIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

1. DEMOLITION OF EXTERIOR WEST STAIRCASE AND WALL ENCLOSURE.

2. DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF NON-ORIGINAL ROOF STRUCTURE AT WEST B. THE METHOD OF PERFORMING THE WORK OF DEMOLITION SHALL CONFORM
STAIRCASE. TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE, AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND

3. DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF PORTION OF EXISTING WALL & PARTITION. REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH OR ANY OF ITS DEPARTMENTS,

4. DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING SLAB & FLOORING. APPLICABLE TO THE WORK INVOLVED.

5. PROTECTION OF EXISTING FLOOR ACCESS PANELS.

C. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE MODIFIED HEREIN, DEMOLITION WORK SHALL
CONFORM TO THE APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE ANSI SAFETY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, ANSI A10.2, PART 1 "DEMOLITION” AS ISSUED
BY AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE. WHERE THE REQUIREMENTS
SPECIFIED HEREIN OR CONTAINED IN THE ANSI SAFETY CODE DIFFER FROM
OTHER APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS AND CODES, THE MORE STRINGENT

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN ALL WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.

SECOND FLOOR LEVEL

6. DEMOLITION OF ROOF AND PARAPET ABOVE WEST STAIRCASE.
7. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING EXTERIOR PARTITION AND CANOPY.

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FULL SHORING OF AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION.
OBTAIN ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER APPROVAL BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK
PROTECTION TO CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
1. CEASE OPERATIONS AND NOTIFY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY
IF SAFETY OF STRUCTURE APPEARS TO BE ENDANGERED. TAKE PRECAUTIONS D. IN ADDITION TO THE INSURANCE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THE
TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE UNTIL DETERMINATION IS MADE FROM CONTINUING CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN FOR HIMSELF AND FOR EACH
OPERATIONS. OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, INSURANCE AGAINST UNDERMINING, COLLAPSE,
AND SPECIAL HAZARDS INHERENT IN THE NATURE OF THE WORK. THIS
INSURANCE SHALL HAVE AN EXTENDED COVERAGE CLAUSE TO HOLD
HARMLESS THE OWNER, THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

B. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF CLOSURES FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS RESULTING FROM
DEMOLITION WORK.

EXECUTION

ADJACENT PROPERTY

PROPERTY LINE

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND
SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION

WITH WORK.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND EXAMINE THE EXISTING STRUCTURE

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

C. COMPLETE ALL DEMOLITION WORK AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND AS
REQUIRED BY THE WORK. REMOVE ALL DEMOLITION MATERIALS AND

DEBRIS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

D. EXECUTE ALL DEMOLITION WORK IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER
WITH DUE CONSIDERATION FOR THE EXISITNG STRUCTURE TO REMAIN,

INCLUDING SORROUNDING AREAS.

E. BARRICADE AND COVER AS NECCESSARY TO PROTECT PEDESTRIANS,

WORKMEN AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
SPRAYING DEMOLITION WORK WITH WATER.

CONTROL DUST BY PERIODICALLY

F. PROTECT ANY EXISTING ACTIVE SERVICE LINES, INDICATED OR NOT.
DISCONNECT ANY ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS, WATER OR OTHER LINES
SERVICING THE STRUCTURE AS PER RULES AND REGULATIONS OF

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

G. AVOID ANY ENCROACHMENT ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES, REPAIR AND MAKE
GOOD ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES CAUSED BY OPERATIONS.

CONDUCT OPERATIONS SO AS NOT TO

WALKS, SERVICE LINE.

INTERFERE WITH ADJACENT STREETS,

H. PREVENT ACCUMULATION OF DEBRIS AND OVERLOADING OF ANY PARTS OF
THE STRUCTURE ALL MATERIAL REMOVED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, WHICH IS
NOT TO BE REUSED, SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

. UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, LEAVE THE PROPERTY AND
ADJACENT AREAS CLEAN AND SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER, LOCAL

AUTHORITIES AND THE ARCHITECT.

DEMOLITION GROUND

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

NOTES:

BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS

AND REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION FEATURE IN PLACE AND
CONTINOUSLY MAINTAINED FOR THE PORTION OCCUPIED ACCORDING
FFPC 4.610.1 AND 4.610.2
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
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